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ASSESSMENT OF PKVY


4910. SHRI SUDAMA PRASAD:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण मğंी
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of beneficiaries under the Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY),
Statewise;

(b) the list of beneficiaries under the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY),
State-wise;

(c) the total amount sanctioned under the above said schemes; and

(d) whether the Government has conducted any assessment of the above said
Schemes, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण राÏय मंğी (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)


(a): Government has been promoting organic farming through Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) in all the States/UTs except north eastern. In North eastern states Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Eastern Region (MOVCDNER) is promoting organic farming. Both the schemes stress on end-to-end support to farmers engaged in organic farming i.e. from production to processing, certification and marketing and post-harvest management. The primary focus of the schemes is to form organic clusters in a cluster where preference is given to small and marginal farmers to help them to create a supply chain.

So far, 25.30 lakh farmers have been benefited under the Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) scheme, the State-wise details is given at Annexure- I.

(b): PMKSY is an umbrella scheme, consisting of two major components being implemented by the Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation, Ministry of Jal Shakti, namely Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), and Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP). HKKP, in turn, consists of four sub-components: (i)
Command Area Development & Water Management (CAD&WM); (ii) Surface Minor
Irrigation (SMI); (iii) Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies; and (iv)


Ground Water (GW) Development. State wise details of estimated number of target beneficiaries from PMKSY-AIBP and CADWM is given at Annexure-II.

 Department of Land resources implementing Integrated Watershed Management
Programme (WMP) since 2009-10, which was amalgamated as the Watershed Development Component of PMKSY (WDC-PMKSY) in 2015-16. The continuation of WDC-PMKSY has been allowed by the Government on 15.12.2021 as ‘WDC-PMKSY 2.0’ for the project has been revised 2021-2026 with a physical target of 49.50 lakh ha and indicative Central financial outlay of Rs. 8,134 crore. State-wise details of farmers benefited is given at Annexure- III.


(c): Since 2015-16 (As on 27.03.25) Rs.2337.96 crore funds has been released under
the PKVY. Rs.18075 crore has been released as central assistance under PMKSY-AIBP and Rs.3129 crore has been released for CADWM works since April, 2016. For WDC-PKSY – 1.0 and WDC-PKSY, 2.0 components of PMKSY, Rs.19926.687 Crore and Rs.4674.85 Crore have been released respectively.

(d): Assessment of the PKVY scheme was conducted by NITI Aayog in February 2020.
The evaluation found that the scheme is highly relevant for the development of agriculture sector and is in-line with future requirements for sustainable growth.


Development Monitoring and Evaluation Office (DMEO) under NITI Ayog has carried out evaluation of PMKSY for the period 2015-2020. Most components of PMKSY have been ranked as satisfactory in terms of relevance, efficiency, impact and equity parameters of the performance.


Annexure-I


State-wise details of farmers benefitted under PKVY scheme since 2015-16


S. No. Name of the State Farmers
1 Andhra Pradesh 7,46,976
2 Bihar 43,208
3 Chhattisgarh 60,294
4 Gujarat 17,836
5 Goa 12,685
6 Jharkhand 32,714
7 Karnataka 37,598
8 Kerala 3,10,841
9 Madhya Pradesh 1,16,360
10 Maharashtra 87,350
11 Odisha 70,026
12 Punjab 6,676
13 Rajasthan 2,17,479
14 Tamil Nadu 37,886
15 Telangana 18,405
16 Uttar Pradesh 2,73,672
17 West Bengal 48,585
18 Assam 9,740
19 Mizoram 2,054
20 Meghalaya 2,275
21 Himachal Pradesh 44,932
22 Jammu & Kashmir 12,900
23 Uttarakhand 3,01,109
24 Andaman & Nicobar 3,590
25 Daman & Diu 1,324
26 Ladakh 14,070
 Total 25,30,585


Annexure-II


State wise details of estimated number of target beneficiaries from PMKSY-AIBP and
CADWM

S. No. State Number of Beneficiaries

1 Andhra Pradesh 3657294

2 Assam 47666

3 Bihar 395887

4 Chhattisgarh 110296

5 Goa 23843

6 Gujarat 1192391

7 Himachal Pradesh 50395

8 Jharkhand 1282496

9 Karnataka  1013460

10 Kerala  401747

11 Madhya Pradesh 1138529

12 Maharashtra 3570772

13 Manipur 276332

14 Odisha 1891735

15 Punjab 2000004

16 Rajasthan 1417644

17 Telangana 655848

18 Uttar Pradesh 4322751

19 Tamil Nadu 6584

20 UT of Jammu & Kashmir 116713

21 UT of Ladakh 1171

  Total 2,35,73,558


Annexure-III
State-wise details of farmers benefited under Department of Land resources implementing Integrated Watershed Management Programme (WMP) – 2.0

S. No. State Name Benefitted Farmers

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 662 9935 6495
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9379 59 27
3 ASSAM 36132 77161 24420
4 BIHAR 16542 7783 32476
5 CHHATTISGARH 9324 3078 19
6 GUJARAT 10104 27947 3817
7 HARYANA 753 433 290
8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7049 9762 7836
9 JHARKHAND 8943 7995 90949
10 KARNATAKA 201125 44130 1112
11 KERALA 11537 14181 2757
12 MADHYA PRADESH 19113 9934 2633
13 MAHARASHTRA 0 0 57349
14 MANIPUR 460 0 990
15 MEGHALAYA 383 1779 2359
16 MIZORAM 2994 5897 1007
17 NAGALAND 2464 2304 1115
18 ODISHA 28120 66882 26066
19 PUNJAB 2590 11256 1210
20 RAJASTHAN 8412 1517 38512
21 SIKKIM 0 4636 3525
22 TAMIL NADU 11157 484 28330
23 TELANGANA 1800 829 883
24 TRIPURA 3449 2333 1390
25 UT of JAMMU AND KASHMIR 23681 52132 33183
26 UTTARAKHAND 3507 8476 14193
27 UTTAR PRADESH 0 25478 115583
28 WEST BENGAL 3756 12116 12849

Grand Total 423436 408517 511375
Source: -WDC PMKSY 2.0 - MIS Website hosted and maintained by National Informatics Center. Data presented in this site has been updated by respective State, Govt./UT Administration and DoLR 27/03/2025 18:33:03
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